

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

RETAIL INDUSTRY LEADERS ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

JAMES D. FIELDER, JR., in his official capacity
as Maryland Secretary of Labor, Licensing, and
Regulation,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:06-cv-00316-JFM

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF RETAIL INDUSTRY
LEADERS ASSOCIATION

Of Counsel:

Stephen A. Bokat
Robin S. Conrad
Amar Sarwal
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
(202) 463-5337 Telephone

Willis J. Goldsmith (MD-12747)
JONES DAY
222 East 41st Street
New York, NY 10017-6702
(212) 326-3939 Telephone
(212) 755-7306 Facsimile
wgoldsmith@jonesday.com
Washington, DC 20062

James P. Baker (*Pro Hac Vice* Pending)
Heather Reinschmidt (*Pro Hac Vice* Pending)
JONES DAY
555 California Street, 26th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104-1500
(415) 626-3939 Telephone
(415) 875-5700 Facsimile

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
I. INTRODUCTION	3
II. THE MARYLAND ACT IS PREEMPTED BY ERISA	8
A. State Laws Requiring Mandated Employee Benefit Schemes Are Preempted Under ERISA	8
B. The Maryland Act “Relates To” ERISA-Governed Employee Benefit Plans	9
C. ERISA Preempts The Maryland Act Because It Is Inextricably Tied To An Employer’s ERISA-Regulated Health Care Plan	12
D. Congress Intended ERISA To Provide Exclusive Federal Regulation Of Employee Benefit Plans	17
III. CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

<i>AARP v. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission</i> , 390 F.Supp.2d 437 (E.D. PA. 2005).....	1
<i>Aetna Health, Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004)	1, 6
<i>Agsalud v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 454 U.S. 801, 102 S. Ct. 79 (1981)	9
<i>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504, 101 S. Ct. 1895 (1981)	6
<i>Barber v. Unum Life Insurance Co. of America</i> , 383 F.3d 134 (3d Cir. 2004)	1
<i>Black & Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 538 U.S. 822, 123 S. Ct. 1965 (2003)	6
<i>Blau v. Del Monte Corp.</i> , 748 F.2d 1348, 5 EBC 2744 (9th Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 474 U.S. 865, 106 S. Ct. 183 (1985)	11
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997)	6, 7
<i>Brown v. Ampco-Pittsburgh Corp.</i> , 876 F.2d 546 (6th Cir. 1989)	11
<i>California Division of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Construction N.A., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316, 117 S. Ct. 832 (1997)	6, 7, 10
<i>Coyne & Delany Co. v. Selman</i> , 98 F.3d 1457 (4th Cir. 1996)	12, 15
<i>Custer v. Sweeney</i> , 89 F.3d 1156 (4th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>De Buono v. NYSA ILA Medical & Clinical Services Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Delta Family-Care Disability and Survivorship Plan v. Regula</i> , 539 U.S. 901, 123 S. Ct. 2267 (2003)	6
<i>Diebler v. United Food and Commercial Workers' Local Union 23</i> , 973 F.2d 206 (3d Cir. 1992)	11
<i>District of Columbia v. Greater Washington Board of Trade</i> , 506 U.S. 125, 113 S. Ct. 580 (1992)	6, 11, 12, 13, 15
<i>Donovan v. Dillingham</i> , 688 F.2d 1367 (11th Cir. 1982)	11
<i>Ed Miniat, Inc v. Globe Life Insurance Group, Inc.</i> , 805 F.2d 732, 7 EBC 2414 (7th Cir. 1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 482 U.S. 915, 107 S. Ct. 3188 (1987)	11
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141, 121 S. Ct. 1322 (2001)	6
<i>Elmore v. Cone Mills Corp.</i> , 23 F.3d 855 (4th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990)	1, 4, 5, 6
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1, 107 S. Ct. 2211 (1987)	5, 6, 10, 11
<i>Grimo v. Blue Cross/Blue Shield of Vermont</i> , 34 F.3d 148, 18 EBC 2140 (2d Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Harris v. Arkansas Book Co.</i> , 794 F.2d 358 (8th Cir. 1986)	11
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990)	1, 4, 6, 13, 14, 16
<i>John Hancock Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Harris Trust & Sav. Bank</i> , 510 U.S. 86, 114 S. Ct. 517 (1993)	5, 6
<i>Kenney v. Roland Parson Contracting Corp.</i> , 28 F.3d 1254, 18 EBC 1892 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Kentucky Association of Health Plans, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 538 U.S. 329, 123 S. Ct. 1471 (2003)	6
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882, 116 S. Ct. 1783, 135 L. Ed. 2d 153 (1996)	8
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency & Serv., Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 825, 108 S. Ct. 2182 (1988)	6, 11, 15
<i>Madonia v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Virginia</i> , 11 F.3d 444 (4th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Massachusetts v. Morash</i> , 490 U.S. 107, 109 S. Ct. 1668 (1989)	6
<i>Memorial Hospital System v. Northbrook Life Insurance Co.</i> , 904 F.2d 236 (n.4) (5th Cir. 1990)	11
<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724, 105 S. Ct. 2380 (1985)	6, 13
<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58, 107 S. Ct. 1542 (1987)	6
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Insurance Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645, 115 S. Ct. 1671 (1995)	4, 6, 12, 13, 14
<i>Peckham v. Gem State Mutual of Utah</i> , 964 F.2d 1043 (10th Cir. 1992)	11
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000)	1, 6
<i>Pilot Life Insurance Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41, 107 S. Ct. 1549 (1987)	6
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355, 122 S. Ct. 2151 (2002)	6
<i>Scott v. Gulf Oil Corporation</i> , 754 F.2d 1499 (9th Cir. 1985)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Shaw v. Delta Air Lines,
463 U.S. 85, 103 S. Ct. 2890 (1983) 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 10, 14, 15, 17

Sommers Drug Stores Co. Employee Profit Sharing Trust v. Corrigan Enterprises, Inc.,
793 F.2d 1456 (5th Cir. 1986)..... 15

Standard Oil Co. of California v. Agsalud,
442 F.Supp. 695 (N.D. CA 1977)..... 8

Standard Oil Co. of California v. Agsalud,
633 F.2d 760 (9th Cir. 1980)..... 3, 8

Unum Life Insurance Co. v. Ward,
526 U.S. 358 (1999) 6

Wickman v. Northwestern National Life Insurance Co.,
908 F.2d 1077 (1st Cir. 1990),
cert. denied, 498 U.S. 1013, 111 S. Ct. 581 (1990) 11

STATE CASES

Matter of Council of the City of New York v. Bloomberg,
2006 N.Y LEXIS 149 (N.Y. Feb. 14, 2006)..... 14

FEDERAL STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 1002(1)..... 3, 10

29 U.S.C. § 1002(2)..... 3

29 U.S.C. § 1003(a)..... 12

29 U.S.C. §§ 1021-1031, 1101-1114..... 3

29 U.S.C. §§ 1052-54..... 4

29 U.S.C. §§ 1104-05..... 3

29 U.S.C. § 1144(a)..... 4

29 U.S.C. §§ 1144(a) and (c)..... 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(5) 16

29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(6) 16

29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(7) 16

29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(8) 16

29 U.S.C. § 1144(c)(2) 5

1974 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 4670, 4680..... 3

STATE STATUTES

Md. Code Ann., Lab & Empl. tit. 8.5 §102..... 8

Md. Code Ann., Lab & Empl. tit. 8.5 §§101-107 (2006)..... 1
